Chapter 3 

Question Research and Question Summary 

3.1 Mixed Research Methodology 

Questionnaire questions cover users’ basic attributes, daily processing habits, and 

opinions on household ecological recyclable systems. A total of one hundred and 

twenty-one (121) valid questionnaires and twelve (12) invalid questionnaires were 

collected in this questionnaire survey. 

The characteristics of the subjects were determined through age and family 

structure to ensure that the survey subjects of the questionnaire belong to the target